Diluted net income per share (1)..... $ 0.11  $ 0.12  $ 0.29  $ 0.05
Year ended December 31, 2017
Revenue..... $ 90,597  $ 82,989  $ 76,240  $ 67,035
Cost of revenue.....  5,242   4,720   4,322   3,325
Gross profit.....  85,355   78,269   71,918   63,710
Income from operations .....  32   2,863   5,995   6,384
Net income .....  2,267   2,379   4,346   4,207
Basic net income per share

(1) ..... $ 0.02  $ 0.02  $ 0.04  $ 0.04
Diluted net income per share (1)..... $ 0.02  $ 0.02  $ 0.04  $ 0.04

(1) The amounts were computed independently for each quarter, and the sum of the quarters may not total the annual
amounts.

(2) The amounts for the three months ended March 31, 2018, June 30, 2018 and September 30, 2018 were adjusted from
previously reported amounts as a result of the adoption of ASC 606. Refer to the tables below for a reconciliation of the
previously reported amounts to the adjusted amounts.

  First Quarter

  As Reported   ASC 606
Adjustment   As Adjusted

Three Months ended March 31, 2018
Revenue ..... $ 98,701  $ (126) $ 98,575
Cost of revenue .....  5,569   —   5,569
Gross profit .....  93,132   (126)  93,006
Income from operations.....  3,922   2,537   6,459
Net income.....  3,651   1,844   5,495
Basic net income per share ..... $ 0.03  $ 0.02  $ 0.05
Diluted net income per share ..... $ 0.03  $ 0.02  $ 0.05

Second
Quarter

  As Reported   ASC 606
Adjustment   As Adjusted

Three Months ended June 30, 2018
Revenue ..... $ 110,325  $ (29) $ 110,296
Cost of revenue .....  5,959   —   5,959
Gross profit .....  104,366   (29)  104,337
Income from operations.....  1,444   2,509   3,953
Net income.....  31,265   2,078   33,343
Basic net income per share ..... $ 0.29  $ 0.02  $ 0.31
Diluted net income per share ..... $ 0.28  $ 0.01  $ 0.29

102

  Third Quarter

  As Reported   ASC 606
Adjustment   As Adjusted

Three Months ended September 30, 2018
Revenue ..... $ 119,042  $ 83  $ 119,125
Cost of revenue .....  6,412   —   6,412
Gross profit .....  112,630   83   112,713
Income from operations.....  3,635   2,242   5,877
Net income.....  12,135   1,747   13,882
Basic net income per share ..... $ 0.11  $ 0.02  $ 0.13
Diluted net income per share ..... $ 0.11  $ 0.01  $ 0.12

14. Subsequent Event

On January 8, 2019, the Company, through CarGurus UK Limited, a company incorporated in England & Wales and a
wholly owned subsidiary of CarGurus Ireland Limited (a company incorporated in Ireland and a wholly owned subsidiary of
the Company) (the “Purchaser”), completed its acquisition of PistonHeads, a UK-based automotive website
(“PistonHeads”), by acquiring the entire issued share capital of Haymarket New4 Ltd. (a company incorporated in England &